Perpetual convertible securities interest -   -   -   -   (24,839)   (24,839)

Balance at 30 September 2018 4,028,372   42,458   (11,309)   878,970   (676,000)   4,262,491

Company

Page 7 of 18

Certain amounts in the comparative information above have been reclassified to conform to the current period Financial Statement
due to prior years adjustments and reclassification as set out in Note A and Note B below.

Note A: PRIOR YEARS’ ADJUSTMENTS / RECLASSIFICATIONS IN THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR THE GROUP

The Company has restated the Statement of Financial Position for the Group, in accordance with SFRS(I) 8 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors to take into consideration the prior years’ adjustments (“PYAs”) and reclassifications
as set out below:

IN RESPECT OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As reported

as at 31
December 2018

PYAs

Reclassification

As restated

as at 31
December 2018

THE GROUP  RMB (’000) RMB (’000) RMB (’000) RMB (’000)

Statement of Financial Position

Current Assets

Development properties 1,845,275 (640,318) 8,178 1,213,135

Trade and other receivables 2,031,392 (366,707)  (10,775) 1,653,910

Capital and Reserves

Translation reserve (62,172) (656) 23,805 (39,023)

Retained profits 2,347,351 (1,525,894) - 821,457

Non-Controlling Interest 56,607 (571) - 56,036

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred taxation 641,795 (163,956)  175,033 652,872

Borrowings 2,166,724 - (9,258) 2,157,466

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 746,702 479,331 (41,063) 1,184,970

Provision for taxation 170,346 204,721 (160,372) 214,695

Borrowings 1,126,795 - 9,258 1,136,053

As reported
as at 1

January 2018

PYAs

Reclassification

As restated

as at 1
January 2018

THE GROUP  RMB (’000) RMB (’000) RMB (’000) RMB (’000)

Statement of Financial Position

Current Assets

Development properties 2,099,791 (651,761) 133,127 1,581,157

Trade and other receivables 2,917,625 (22,521)  39,732 2,934,836

Capital and Reserves

Translation reserve (14,769) - 7,736 (7,033)

Retained profits 2,204,600 (1,044,577) - 1,160,023

Non-Controlling Interest 59,202 - - 59,202

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred taxation 634,322 (61,727) 189,915 762,510

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,098,922 310,202 137,163 1,546,287

Provision for taxation 147,048 121,820 (161,955) 106,913

Page 8 of 18

IN RESPECT OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 As Previous Stated 2018 PYAs and Reclassification Restated 2018

 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr  Jan – Sep  1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr  Jan – Sep  1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Jan – Sep

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 309,548 183,843 146,200 639,591 (124,985) (31,665) 76,168 (80,482) 184,563 152,178 222,368 559,109

Cost of sales (225,048) (99,834) (80,056) (404,938) 119,117 11,916 (92,074) 38,959 (105,931) (87,918) (172,130) (365,979)

Selling expense (11,448) (14,105) (22,050) (47,605) 2,566 3,494 6,095 12,158 (8,882) (10,611) (15,955) (35,447)

Administrative
expense

(17,177) (55,638) (26,226) (99,040) (14,098) 25,332 (3,471) 7,761 (31,275) (30,306) (29,697) (91,279)

Finance costs (48,488) (49,831) (54,124) (152,444) (17,149) (7,766) - (24,913) (65,637) (57,597) (54,124) (177,357)

Other expenses - - - - 10,690 (30,793) (173,254) (193,359) 10,690 (30,793) (173,254) (193,359)

Foreign currency
translation
differences

(1,505)

(10,033)

(37,488)

(49,026)

15,872

388

(2)

16,258

14,367

(9,645)

(37,490)

(32,768)

Non-Controlling
interests (NCI)

134

(901)

(983)

(1,750)

(1,088)

1,132

676

720

(954)

231

(307)

(1,030)

Page 9 of 18

IN RESPECT OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 As Previous Stated 2018 PYAs and Reclassification Restated 2018

 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr  Jan – Sep  1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr  Jan – Sep 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr Jan – Sep

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from
operating activities

Loss before taxation 9,148 (30,934) (34,711) (56,498) (23,858) (29,482) (186,536) (239,876) (14,710) (60,416) (221,247) (296,374)

Interest expense 48,488 49,831 54,124 152,444 17,147 (17,147) 24,914 24,913 65,635 32,684 79,038 177,357

Interest income (764) (3,846) (644) (5,254) 36 (36) - - (728) (3,882) (644) (5,254)

Unrealised exchange
loss

- - 51,417 51,417 2,297 15,747 (51,852) (31,384) 2,297 15,747 (435) 20,033

Change in
development
properties

198,414 10,353 70,243 279,010 (38,525) (11,309) 154,111 104,278 159,889 (956) 224,354 383,288

Change in trade and
other receivables

7,855 1,123,919 (49,123) 1,082,650 (3,335) 2,328 82,125 81,118 4,520 1,126,247 33,002 1,163,768

Change in trade and
other payables

(295,912) (37,832) (128,028) (461,775) 71,194 12,516 (23,303) 60,410 (224,718) (25,316) (151,331) (401,365)

Interest paid (41,890) (55,784) (45,855) (143,529) (24,913) 24,913 - - (66,803) (30,871) (45,855) (143,529)

Interest received 735 3,789 520 5,044 (37) 37 124 124 698 3,826 644 5,168

Income tax paid  (22,659) (12,643) (415) (35,717) - - 415 415 (22,659) (12,643) - (35,302)

Cash flow from
financing activities

Proceeds from loans
and borrowings

108,348

144,315

-

252,663

-

2,424

-

-

108,348

146,739

-

252,663

Effects of exchange
rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents

804

(1,044)

(334)

(575)

(8)

8

1

1

796

(1,036)

(333)

(574)

Page 10 of 18

1. Development properties

The management accounted for the difference between the budgeted and actual cost (i.e. unit cost per square metre) of the

[…]

million) based on the temporary differences between the accounting and tax bases arose from the provisions liabilities of the
Group as well as the writing down of the Group’s assets as set out in Note A.

5. Provision for taxation

The management has recalculated the provision of Land Appreciation Tax (“LAT”) of the projects developed and made additional
provisions amounting to RMB131.22 million (1 January 2018: RMB121.82 million) in the related financial period. The management
has also provided for the capital gain taxes amounting to RMB73.50 million (1 January 2018: RMB Nil million) derived from the
disposal of subsidiaries in 2017 and 2018.

Page 11 of 18

Note B: PRIOR YEARS’ ADJUSTMENTS / RECLASSIFICATIONS IN THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR THE COMPANY

The Company has restated the Statement of Financial Position for the Company, in accordance with SFRS(I) 8 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors to take into consideration the PYAs and reclassifications as set out below:

As reported
as at 31

December 2018

PYAs

Reclassification

As restated

as at 31
December 2018

THE COMPANY RMB (’000) RMB (’000) RMB (’000) RMB (’000)

Statement of Financial Position

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables  103,682 (302,056) 200,796 2,422

Amount due from subsidiaries 2,587,709 - (274,001) 2,313,708

Capital and Reserves

Translation reserve (8,576) (894)  - (9,470)

Accumulated losses (705,285) (307,017) - (1,012,302)

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 85,915 6,511 - 92,426

Amount due to subsidiaries 820,341 (656) (73,205) 746,480

As reported
as at 1

January 2018

PYAs

Reclassification

As restated

as at 1
January 2017

THE COMPANY RMB (’000) RMB (’000) RMB (’000) RMB (’000)

Statement of Financial Position

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables  1,211,796 - 196,525 1,408,321

Amount due from subsidiaries 1,368,768 - (73,205) 1,295,563

Capital and Reserves

Translation reserve (24,383) (894)  7,767 (17,510)

Accumulated losses (554,399) 894 - (553,505)

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 69,553 - 86,380 155,933

Amount due to subsidiaries 762,192 - 29,173 791,365

1. Trade and other receivables

With referred to Note A(2)(a), the management has made provision for impairment losses amounting to RMB302.06 million (1
January 2018: RMB Nil million) on the Consideration receivable.

2. Trade and other payables

The management has adjusted the under-provision of withholding tax on the disposal of a PRC subsidiary amounting to RMB6.51
million (1 January 2018: RMB Nil million).

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share

options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares or cash or as consideration for acquisition or